

MACT: 712/25
FIR NO:45/25
PS:Defence Colony
Ajeet Singh v. Hinan Manzoor Bhat

30.07.2025

FAR already filed. DAR has been filed today. Same be checked and registered now. In view of filing of DAR, FAR stands disposed of and be tagged with DAR.

Present: IO SI Nirankar Nagar in person.
None for petitioner.
Sh. Wasim Waqar, Ld. Counsel for insurance company
(through VC).
None for driver.
None for owner.

Pursuant to the special Mediation Drive, this case is found fit for Mediation and accordingly referred to **Mediation Cell** on **11.08.2025 at 2 pm.**

Ld. Counsel for insurance company is directed to physically appear for signing the mediation form.

In case, mediation fails, respondents to file reply on **22.01.2026.**

In view of practice directions issued vide circular no.134/Rules/DHC dated 14.05.2025 pursuant to the decisions of Hon'ble Supreme Court in Re "*Compensation amounts deposited with Motor Accident Claims Tribunals and Labour Courts*" (Writ Petition(C) No.7 of 2024), petitioner(s) are directed to:

- a) Furnish their Aadhar, PAN details, e-mail id, if any, if not already filed;
- b) File their bank account details alongwith either a certificate of the banker giving all details of the bank account of the petitioner(s)

including IFS code, or a copy of cancelled cheque of the bank account. These documents, if not already filed, be produced and filed within one month;

c) Update information regarding the bank accounts, e-mail id, in case of any change therein.

In addition to the above, petitioner(s) are also directed to file two sets of photographs and their specimen signatures as per Rule 32(2) of Amended Rule 150A MV (5th amendment) Rules.

In terms of directions passed in Re "*Compensation amounts deposited with Motor Accident Claims Tribunals and Labour Courts*", **notice be issued to petitioner, driver and owner through IO SUBJECT TO FILING OF** the above details for NDOH.

(Charu Gupta)
PO-MACT -01 (South-East)
Saket Court/ New Delhi/30.07.2025